in Fair Value used for
Measuring Ineffectiveness

Settled
Portion of

Hedging
Instrument

Realised
Gains

US$ Million

Hedging Gain
Recognised

in Cash
Flow Hedge

Reserve1

US$ Million

Cost of
Hedging
Reserve

US$
Million

At 30 June
2022 Term

Hedging
Instrument
US$ Million

Hedged
Item
US$

Million

Cash Flow Hedges

Derivative Financial
Assets

March 2022 to
December 2022 56.1 51.0 (51.0) 0.3 36.7 3.7

Financial and Other Risk Management

1. The hedging gain recognised in cash flow hedge reserve is the amount after tax.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION
AND ANALYSIS CONTINUED

2626

MMG INTERIM REPORT 2022

The following table details the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets balance to movements in commodity prices.
Financial assets arising from revenue on provisionally priced sales are recognised at the estimated fair value of the
total consideration of the receivable and subsequently remeasured at each reporting date. At the reporting date, if
the commodity prices increased/(decreased) by 10% and all other variables were held constant, the Group’s post-tax
profit and other comprehensive income (OCI) would have changed as set out below:

For Six Months Ended 30 June

2022 2021

Commodity Commodity Price
Movement

Increase in Profit
US$ Million

Decrease in OCI
US$ Million

Commodity Price
Movement

(Decrease)/Increase
in Profit

US$ Million

Decrease in OCI
US$ Million

Copper +10% 15.4 (15.3) +10% (22.8) (22.0)

Zinc +10% 2.9 (5.2) +10% 0.6 (6.1)

Total 18.3 (20.5) (22.2) (28.1)

Commodity Commodity Price
Movement

Decrease in Profit
US$ Million

Increase in OCI
US$ Million

Commodity Price
Movement

Increase/(Decrease)
in Profit

US$ Million

Increase in OCI
US$ Million

Copper -10% (15.3) 16.8 -10% 23.3 25.8

Zinc -10% (2.9) 5.8 -10% (0.7) 5.7

Total (18.2) 22.6 22.6   31.5

(b) Interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk primarily through interest-bearing borrowings and investment of surplus
cash holdings. Deposits and borrowings at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk.

The Group regularly monitors its interest rate risk to ensure there are no undue exposures to significant interest rate
movements. Any decision to hedge interest rate risk is assessed periodically in light of the overall Group’s exposure,
the prevailing interest rate market and any funding counterparty requirements. Regular reporting of the Group’s debt

[…]

base rate. The main sources of hedge ineffectiveness are considered to be the effects of counterparty credit risks on
the hedging instrument, the possibility of LIBOR rates becoming negative and uncertainty associated with benchmark
interest rate reform. Further, if LIBOR rates become negative for a period of time, then this corresponding component
of the hedging instrument will be ineffective from year two to year five. A floor was purchased on LIBOR at zero for the
first year of the hedge instrument.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION
AND ANALYSIS CONTINUED

2727

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSISHIGHLIGHTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTSOTHER INFORMATION

If the interest rate had increased/(decreased) by 100 basis points, taking into account the interest rate swap, with all other
variables held constant, post-tax profit and other comprehensive income (OCI) would have changed as follows:

For Six Months Ended 30 June

2022 2021

+100 Basis Points -100 Basis Points +100 Basis Points -100 Basis Points

US$ Million

Increase/
(Decrease)

in Profit
After Tax

Increase in
OCI

(Decrease)/
Increase in
Profit After

Tax
Decrease

in OCI

Increase/
(Decrease)

in Profit
After Tax

Increase in
OCI

Decrease
in Profit

After Tax
Decrease

in OCI

Financial Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 3.4 - (3.4) - 5.5 - (5.5) -

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings (Taking into
Account the Impact of the
Interest Rate Swap)

(5.8) 18.4 5.8 (18.4) (7.7) 39.6 (9.6) (28.8)

Total (2.4) 18.4 2.4 (18.4) (2.2) 39.6 (15.1) (28.8)

Notional
Amortising

Amount
US$ Million

Carrying
Amount of

Hedging
Instrument

US$
Million

Favourable/(Unfavourable)
Changes in Fair Value

used for Measuring
Ineffectiveness

Settled
 Portion of

Hedging
Instrument

Realised
Losses

US$ Million

Hedging
Gain

Recognised
in Cash

Flow Hedge
Reserve2

US$ Million

Hedge
Ineffectiveness
Recognised in
Profit or Loss

US$ Million
At 30 June
2022 Term

Hedging
Instrument
US$ Million

Hedged
Item

US$ Million

Cash Flow Hedges

Derivative Financial
Asset1

June 2020 to
June 2025 1,760.0 100.0 68.2 (68.2) (2.2) 46.4 -

[…]

measuring ineffectiveness
Settled

portion of
hedging

instrument
realised gains

US$ million

Hedging gain
recognised

in cash
flow hedge

reserve1

US$ million

Cost of hedging
reserve

US$ million

Hedging
instrument
US$ million

Hedged item
US$ million

Cash flow hedges:

Derivative financial assets March 2022 to
December 2022 56.1 51.0 (51.0) 0.3 36.7 3.7

1. The hedging gain recognised in cash flow hedge reserve is the amount after tax.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

71

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSHIGHLIGHTS OTHER INFORMATIONMANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The following table details the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets balance to movements in commodity prices. Financial
assets arising from revenue on provisionally priced sales are recognised at the estimated fair value of the total consideration of
the receivable and subsequently remeasured at each reporting date. At the reporting date, if the commodity prices increased/
(decreased) by 10% and all other variables were held constant, the Group’s post-tax profit and other comprehensive income
(OCI) would have changed as set out below:

FOR SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE

2022 2021

Commodity
Commodity price

movement
Increase in profit

US$ million
Decrease in OCI

US$ million
Commodity price

movement

(Decrease)/
increase in profit

US$ million
Decrease in OCI

US$ million

Copper +10% 15.4 (15.3) +10% (22.8) (22.0)

Zinc +10% 2.9 (5.2) +10% 0.6 (6.1)

Total 18.3 (20.5) (22.2) (28.1)

Commodity
Commodity price

movement

Decrease in
profit

US$ million
Increase in OCI

US$ million
Commodity price

movement

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit
US$ million

Increase in OCI
US$ million

Copper -10% (15.3) 16.8 -10% 23.3 25.8

Zinc -10% (2.9) 5.8 -10% (0.7) 5.7

Total (18.2) 22.6 22.6   31.5

(c) Interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk primarily through
interest bearing borrowings and investment of surplus cash
holdings. Deposits and borrowings at variable rates expose
the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. Details of the
Group’s borrowings are set out in Note 13.

The Group regularly monitors its interest rate risk to ensure
there are no undue exposures to significant interest rate
movements. Any decision to hedge interest rate risk
is assessed periodically in light of the overall Group’s
exposure, the prevailing interest rate market and any funding

[…]

is to fix approximately half of the remaining interest rate exposure accompanying the floating interest rate MLB project facility (borrowings of US$2,942.0 million
outstanding at 30 June 2022, maturing in July 2032) from CDB, ICBC, BOC Sydney and The Export-Import Bank of China for a period of 5 years. The interest rate
swap hedge will amortise in line with the MLB project facility and swap the 6-month LIBOR exposure for a fixed rate (0.5568% per annum in the first year and
0.5425% per annum from the year two to year five).

2. The hedging gains recognised in cash flow hedge reserve is the amount after tax.

If the interest rate had increased/(decreased) by 100 basis points, taking into account the interest rate swap, with all other
variables held constant, post-tax profit and other comprehensive income (“OCI”) would have changed as follows:

FOR SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE

2022 2021

 +100 basis points -100 basis points  +100 basis points  -100 basis points

US$ MILLION

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
after tax

Increase in
OCI

(Decrease)/
increase
 in profit
after tax

Decrease
 in OCI

Increase/
(decrease)

 in profit
after tax

Increase
 in OCI

Decrease
in profit
after tax

Decrease
in OCI

Financial assets

Cash and cash
equivalents 3.4 - (3.4) - 5.5 - (5.5) -

Financial liabilities

Borrowings (taking
into account the
impact of the
interest rate swap)

(5.8) 18.4 5.8 (18.4) (7.7) 39.6 (9.6) (28.8)

Total (2.4) 18.4 2.4 (18.4) (2.2) 39.6 (15.1) (28.8)

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

73

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSHIGHLIGHTS OTHER INFORMATIONMANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

(d) Liquidity risk:
Compared to 31 December 2021, there was no material
change in the contractual undiscounted cash outflows for
financial liabilities.

The Group has sufficient debt facilities to manage liquidity.
The Group’s available external debt facilities are subject to
covenant compliance requirements. The Group was not in
breach of covenant requirements in respect of the Group’s
borrowings at 30 June 2022. Certain financial covenants are